
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 

Eastern Area Planning 
Committee 
 

Wednesday, 6 November, 2013 at 6.30pm 
 

in the Calcot Centre, Highview (off Royal 
Avenue), Calcot 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Planning Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Tuesday, 29 October 2013 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Plans relating to the Planning Applications to be considered at the meeting can be viewed in the 
Calcot Centre between 5.30pm and 6.30pm on the day of the meeting. 
 

No new information may be produced to Committee on the night (this does not prevent 
applicants or objectors raising new points verbally). If objectors or applicants wish to introduce 
new additional material they must provide such material to planning officers at least 5 clear 
working days before the meeting (in line with the Local Authorities (Access to Meetings and 
Documents) (Period of Notice) (England) Order 2002). 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents referred to 
in Part I reports, please contact the Planning Team on (01635) 519148 
Email: planapps@westberks.gov.uk  
 

Further information, Planning Applications and Minutes are also available on the Council’s 
website at www.westberks.gov.uk  
 

Any queries relating to the Committee should be directed to Stephen Chard on 
(01635) 519462     Email: schard@westberks.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 6 November 2013 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 

To: Councillors Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, Alan Law, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, 
Geoff Mayes, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Jeff Brooks, Roger Croft, Manohar Gopal, Tony Linden, 
Mollie Lock, Irene Neill, David Rendel and Keith Woodhams 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting. 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 16 October 2013. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of any 

Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the agenda, 
in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Schedule of Planning Applications  
 (Note: The Chairman, with the consent of the Committee, reserves the right 

to alter the order of business on this agenda based on public interest and 
participation in individual applications.) 
 

 

(1) Application No. & Parish: 13/01934/FULD - Land to the rear of 9-15 
High View, Calcot 

7 - 26 

 Proposal: Terrace of 3 x 3 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom 
houses, external works, car parking and access 
road. Replacement car parking off site.  

Location: Land to the rear of 9-15 High View, Calcot, Reading. 
Applicant: Sovereign Housing Association Ltd. 
Recommendation: To delegate to the Head of Planning and 

Countryside to grant planning permission subject to 
the schedule of conditions (Section 8.1) and subject 
to the completion of a legal agreement by 5 
December 2013.  
OR 
If the legal agreement is not completed by the 5 
December 2013 to delegate to the Head of Planning 

 
 

 



Agenda - Eastern Area Planning Committee to be held on Wednesday, 6 November 2013 
(continued) 

 

 
 

  and Countryside to refuse planning permission given 
the failure of the application to mitigate the impact of 
the development on the local infrastructure as set 
out in Section 8.2.  
 
 

 

(2) Application No. & Parish: 13/01832/FUL - 37 King Street, Mortimer 
Common 

27 - 38 

 Proposal: Change of use from retail A1 shop/office to mixed 
use of retail and sui generis (dog grooming). 

Location: 37 King Street, Mortimer Common, Berkshire, RG7 
3RS. 

Applicant: Mr and Mrs Antony Morris. 
Recommendation: To delegate to the Head of Planning and 

Countryside to grant planning permission.  
 
 

 

Items for Information 
 
5.   Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 39 - 40 
 Purpose: To inform Members of the results of recent appeal decisions 

relating to the Eastern Area Planning Committee. 
 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
(a) The West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
(b) The West Berkshire District Local Plan (Saved Policies September 2007), the 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan for Berkshire, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire and 
relevant Supplementary Planning Guidance and Documents. 

(c) Any previous planning applications for the site, together with correspondence and 
report(s) on those applications. 

(d) The case file for the current application comprising plans, application forms, 
correspondence and case officer’s notes. 

(e) The Human Rights Act. 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2013 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Crumly, Alan Law, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, Geoff Mayes, Tim Metcalfe, Irene Neill, 
Graham Pask and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Gareth Dowding (Senior Engineer), 
Charlene Myers (Democratic Services Officer) and David Pearson (Team Leader - 
Development Control) 
 

PART I 
 

40. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

41. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Geoff Mayes declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1), but reported that, as 
his interest was personal and not prejudicial, he determined to remain to take part in the 
debate and vote on the matter. 

42. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

43. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Geoff Mayes declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(1), but reported that, as 
his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest, he 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

44. Schedule of Planning Applications 

44(1) Application No. & Parish:13/01612/HOUSE - 55 The Avenue, 
Mortimer Common 

(Councillor Geoff Mayes declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4(1) by virtue of the 
fact that he knew the objector. As his interest was personal and not prejudicial or a 
disclosable pecuniary interest he determined to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter).  

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(1)) concerning Planning Application 
13/01612/HOUSE in respect of a single storey front addition to the garage together with a 
new pitched roof over the existing garage. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Councillor M Dennett, Parish Council 
representative and Mr Roger Jones, objector, addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

Agenda Item 2.

Page 1



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 OCTOBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor M Dennett in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

• The Parish Council objected to the original plan as in their opinion it constituted over 
development of the site and would result in an extension forward of the building line. 

• The revised plan still sought to increase the overall footprint of the development 
which would set a precedent in the area. 

• The amended roof design was an improvement based on the previous design but 
the extension would stil
[...]
cillor Graham Pask apologised for not being able to attend the site visit and stated 
that the application in front of the Committee should be considered on its own merit. 
Councillor Pask explained that based on the position of the building and minimal impact 
upon neighbouring amenity, he could not see a planning reason to refuse the application 
and therefore he proposed acceptance of Officer’s recommendation. 

Page 2



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 OCTOBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Brian Bedwell conveyed his disappointment that the Committee was unable to 
hear from the applicant and stated that building inspectors would need to be careful 
during construction with regard to the concerns of the neighbour.  

Councillor Irene Neil explained that number 55 was set lower then number 53 and further 
back, therefore, the front extension would have minimal impact on neighbouring amenity. 

Councillor Alan Law echoed comments from the Committee and seconded Councillor 
Pask’s proposal to accept Officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Countryside be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the receipt of a suitable block plan by November 16th 2013 and 
subject to the conditions set out in the agenda with condition 2 to be updated to include 
the receipt of a satisfactory block plan. 

Conditions 

1. The development shall be started within three years from the date of this permission 
and implemented strictly in accordance with the approved plans. 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to review the desirability of the 
development against Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006 - 2026) 
should it not be started within a reasonable time. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with drawing title 
numbers; Ground Floor Plan, 1961.G.2. (PART) A, 1961.G.4 A, 1961.G.5 A, 1961.G.6 A, 
1961.G.7 A, and 1961.G. 8 A; received on 11th October 2013 and Block Plan; received 
[...]
nd enhance the 
amenity of neighbouring properties, contained in Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Core 
Strategy (2006-2026) Section 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), 
West Berkshire Council's Supplementary Planning Document Quality Design - West 
Berkshire Part 1 Achieving Design Quality (June 2006), West Berkshire Council's 
Supplementary Planning Guidance - House Extensions (July 2004) and the Beenham 
Parish Design Statement - July 2004. 
 
INFORMATIVE (13/01936/HOUSE): 
 
1 In attempting to determine the application in a way that can foster the delivery of 
sustainable development, the local planning authority has approached this decision in a 

Page 5



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16 OCTOBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

positive way having regard to Development Plan policies and available guidance to try to 
secure high quality appropriate development. In this application whilst there has been a 
need to balance conflicting considerations, the local planning authority has also been 
unable to find an acceptable solution to the problems with the development so that the 
development can be said to improve the economic, social and environmental conditions 
of the area. 

46. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 

Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area. 

47. Site visits 

A date of 30 October 2013 at 9.00am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was in 
advance of the next Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 6 November 2013.  

 

 

Page 6



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 6 November 2013 

 

To view the plans and drawings relating to this application click the following link: 

http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=13/01934/FULD  
 

  
Recommendation Summary: 
 

To DELEGATE to the Head of Planning & Countryside 
to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the 
schedule of conditions (Section 8.1) and subject to the 
completion of a
[...]



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 6 November 2013 

1. Full planning permission time limit 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004); 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to review the desirability of the development 
should it not be started within a reasonable time. 
 

2. Standard approved plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
drawings titled 1304/1a, 1304/2f, 1304/3e, 1302/6a, 134/7d and ITB5016-GA-003B 
received on 6 September 2013 and 1304/4d received on 15 October 2013. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3. Samples of materials 
No development shall take place until samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby permitted have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:   To ensure that the materials are of a quality appropriate to the nature of 
the development, the site and its surroundings.  This condition is imposed to 
comply with the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), Policy CS 14 
of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
 

4 P.D Rights restriction 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended) (or any order 
revoking, re-enacting or modifying that Order), no development which would 
otherwise be permitted by Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes A-E inclusive of that Order 
shall be carried out, without planning permission being granted by the Local 
Planning Authority in respect of an application made for that purpose. 
 
Reason:   
[...]
th the approved 
plan(s). The parking and/or turning space shall thereafter be kept available for 
parking (of private motor cars and/or light goods vehicles) at all times. 
 
Reason: To ensure the development is provided with adequate parking facilities, in 
order to reduce the likelihood of roadside parking that would adversely affect road 
safety and the flow of traffic.  This condition is imposed in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), Policy CS13 of the West 
Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026) and Policy TRANS1 of the West Berkshire 
District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 2007). 
 

12 Cycle parking (YHA35) 
The development shall not be brought into use until sheds for the cycle parking 
have been provided in accordance with the approved drawings and this area shall 
thereafter be kept available for the parking of cycles at all times.  
 
Reason: To ensure the development reduces reliance on private motor vehicles 
and assists with the parking, storage and security of cycles.  This condition is 
imposed in accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework (March 

Page 18



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 6 November 2013 

2012), Policy CS13 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026) and Policy 
TRANS1 of the West Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 (Saved Policies 
2007). 
 

13 Access construction (YHA5A) 
The development shall not be brought into use until until the access and turning 
head has been constructed in accordance with the approved drawing(s).  
 
Reason: In the interest of road safety.  This condition is imposed in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) and Policy CS13 of the 
West Berkshire Core Strategy (2006-2026). 
 

14 Refuse facilities (YD9) 
No development shall commence until details of provision for the storage of refuse 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Thereafter refuse shall b
[...]
y of sustainable 
development having regard to Development Plan policies and available guidance 
to secure high quality appropriate development.  In this application whilst there has 
been a need to balance conflicting considerations, the local planning authority has 
secured and accepted what is considered to be a development which improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 
 

2 Informative – Construction / Demolition Noise  
The attention of the applicant is drawn to the requirements of Section 60 of the 
Control of Pollution Act 1974 in respect of the minimisation of noise on construction 
and demolition sites.  Application, under Section 61 of the Act, for prior consent to 
the works, can be made to the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. 
 

3 Damage to footways, cycleways and verges 
The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Berkshire Act, 1986, Part II, Clause 9, 
which enables the Highway Authority to recover the costs of repairing damage to 
the footway, cycleway or grass verge, arising during building operations. 
 

4 Damage to the carriageway 
The attention of the applicant is drawn to the Highways Act, 1980, which enables 
the Highway Authority to recover expenses due to extraordinary traffic. 
 

5 Incidental works affecting the highway 

Page 22



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 6 November 2013 

Any incidental works affecting the adjoining highway shall be approved by, and a 
licence obtained from, the Principal Engineer (Streetworks), West Berkshire District 
Council, Highways & Transport, Council Offices, Market Street, Newbury, RG14 
5LD, telephone number 01635 – 519169, before any development is commenced. 
 

6 Thames Water 
Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m 
head (approx 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves 
Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account of this minimum 
pressure in the design
[...]
a conditional approval is justifiable for the following reasons; 

 
7.2 The proposal will not unduly harm the character and appearance of the surrounding 

area, nor the neighbouring amenity. It is recommended that the application be 
approved. 

 
7.3 This decision has been considered using the relevant policies related to the 

proposal. These are; ADPP1, ADPP6, CS9, CS13, CS14, and CS19 of The West 
Berkshire Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Policy OVS5, OVS6, and SHOP5 of the West 
Berkshire District Local Plan 1991-2006 Saved Policies 2007, and the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
8. FULL RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE to the Head of Planning & Countryside to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION 
subject to the schedule of conditions (Section 8.1). 
 
8.1 Schedule of conditions 
 
1. Full planning permission time limit 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason:   To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004); 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to review the desirability of the development 
should it not be started within a reasonable time. 
 

2. Standard approved plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with drawing 
numbers 30722-18, 130717-2A, 130717-4A received on 12th August and 29th 
August, and amended plans drawing number Parking signs, and 0118-933-2319 
received 14th October 2013, and 21st October 2013. 
 
Reason:   For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3. Parking 
The use hereby approved shall not commence until the signage has been erected 
in accordance with the approved details. The spaces must thereafter be kept 
available for customer parking at all times. 
  
Reason: To ensure the parking is kept available for customer parking at all times in 
order to reduce the occurrence of roadside parking which would adversely affect 
road safety and the flow of traffic.  This condition is imposed in accordance with the 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), Policy CS13 of the West 
Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026 and Policy TRANS1 of the West Berkshire 

Page 35



 

West Berkshire Council Eastern Area Planning Committee 6th November 2013 

District Local Plan Saved Policies 2007. 
 

4. Hours of use 
The dog grooming and retail business shall not operate outside the following 
hours: 
8:30am to 6:00pm Mondays to Saturdays; 
nor at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of adjacent occupiers in accordance 
with Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
 

 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. Decision to grant permission 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken because the 
development is in accordance with the development plan and would not have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area or the residential 
amenities of the occupants of the adjacent dwellings.  This informative is only 
intended as a summary of the reason for the grant of planning permission. For 
further details on the decision please see the application report which is available 
from the Planning Service or the Council website. 
 

2. Sustainable 
This decision has been made in a positive way to foster the delivery of sustainable 
development having regard to Development Plan policies and available guidance 
to secure high quality appropriate development.  In this application whilst there has 
been a need to balance conflicting considerations, the local planning authority has 
worked proactively with the applicant to secure and accept what is considered to 
be a development which improves the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission

of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown

C

Minutes of the meeting


 

EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Pamela Bale, Brian Bedwell (Vice-Chairman), 
Richard Crumly, Sheila Ellison, Alan Law, Mollie Lock (Substitute) (In place of Royce Longton), 
Alan Macro, Geoff Mayes, Tim Metcalfe, Graham Pask and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Stephen Chard (Policy Officer), Sarah Clarke (Team Leader - Solicitor), Gareth 
Dowding (Senior Engineer), Kirstin Gray (Planning Officer) and David Pearson (Team Leader – 
Development Control) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Royce Longton 
 

PART I 
 

46. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the removal of the duplicated 
Minutes and Declarations of Interest text on page 1 and the amendment of a minor 
typographical error on page 4, paragraph 1 of item 13/01936/HOUSE – 2 Church View, 
Beenham (Declaration of Interest text).  

47. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Geoff Mayes and Mollie Lock declared an interest in Agenda Item 4(2), but 
reported that, as their interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, they determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

48. Schedule of Planning Applications 

48(1) Application No. & Parish: 13/01934/FULD - Land to the rear of 9-15 
High View, Calcot 

Agenda Item 4(1) concerning Planning Application 13/01934/FULD in respect of a 
proposal for 3 x 3 bedroom and 1 x 2 bedroom houses, external works, car parking and 
access road with replacement car parking off site was deferred prior to the Committee in 
order to seek further information from the applicant. The item was therefore not 
discussed. 

48(2) Application No. & Parish: 13/01832/FUL - 37 King Street, Mortimer 
Common 

(Councillor Geoff Mayes declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4(2) by virtue of the 
fact that he had received representations from both the applicant and objectors. As his 
interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary interest he 
determined to take part in the debate and vote on the matter).  

(Councillor Mollie Lock declared a personal interest in Agenda item 4(2) by virtue of the 
fact that as a dog owner in the local area she might make use of this proposed facility at 
a future date. As her interest was personal and not prejudicial or a disclosable pecuniary 
interest she determined to take part in the debate and vote on the matter). 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4(2)) concerning Planning Application 
13/01832/FUL in respect of a change of use from retail A1 shop/office to mixed use of 
retail and sui generis (dog grooming). 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Mr John Morden, Parish Council 
representative, and Mr Martin Winter, agent, addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

Mr Morden in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

• The Parish Council’s preference would have been to consider this site in its 
entirety which would have included the car maintenance facility as well as the 
proposal for dog grooming. This would have provided the Committee with an 
opportunity to consider the total impact this site could have on this area of King 
Street. However, this application was not inclusive of the rear of this site (car 
maintenance) and this would be the subject of a later application. In terms of this 
proposal, the Parish Council had no planning grounds for objection.  

• Car parking was not an issue if customers were only staying to drop off and collect 
their dogs.  

• The level of noise would be minimal as dogs were proposed to be kept inside and 
Mr Morden felt that, if approved, a condition of approval should be for the 
installation of air conditioning within the premises to enable windows and doors to 
be kept shut, thereby minimising noise.  

• There had been a shop in this location for many years and the Parish Council was 
supportive of local businesses. People living within the immediate vicinity of 37 
King Street would already be aware of this being a retail unit which, if approved 
was granted, would continue.  

• In response to a question from Councillor Mayes, Mr Morden confirmed that the 
Parish Council did object to a separate application in relation to the car 
maintenance aspect of the site.  

Mr Winter in addressing the Committee raised the following points: 

• He reiterated that a shop had existed in this location for many years, prior to the 
erection of some neighbouring properties.  

• Mention had been made by objectors of this application being for two businesses. 
This was not the case, with the proposal only being for a dog grooming business. 
It was however hoped that in future it would also be possible to extend this to 
allow for the purchase of pet supplies.  

• There was much support for this application locally and it was expected that it 
would be well used.  

• Use of the dog grooming business would be on an appointment only basis and 
customer parking would only be short term for drop off and collection of dogs. Car 
parking signage had already been agreed by Highways. Each dwelling in King 
Street had parking space within its curtilage and there was not an issue of cars 
parking on the street/the kerbside.  

• There was not an issue with noise from dogs barking in the current location of the 
dog grooming business near Burghfield. In addition, doors and windows would be 
kept shut both to prevent noise and for the safety of the dogs.  

• Waste, be that hair/fur or from dog fouling, would be regularly removed by the 
applicant and waste water from washing dogs would go into the mains sewer. If a 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

dog was to foul on the pavement to or from the groomers then it would be the 
responsibility of the dog owner to clear this up.  

• If the dogs needed to be exercised then Mortimer’s recreation area was easily 
accessible.  

• A supporting letter had been received from the Federation of Small Businesses 
and they felt that the dog grooming business would be of benefit to the village.  

• Approval of the application would enable the retail unit to be brought back into 
use.  

• Mr Winter requested that permission be granted in line with Officers’ 
recommendation.  

In response to questions from Members, Mr Winter confirmed that: 

• There would be two full time members of staff, with the possibility of one part time 
member of staff.  

• It would be possible for customers to utilise the pet supplies shop area without 
using the dog grooming facility.  

• The two air conditioning units in use at the current site would be transferred to the 
application site to ensure appropriate ventilation. This would also enable 
doors/windows to be kept shut, thereby keeping noise to a minimum.  

• The precise location of the existing business was in Wokefield.  

• Dog toilet bins were already in existence at the recreation area.  

Councillor Lock added that there were several dog toilet bins located at strategic points 
around the village which were the responsibility of the Parish Council.  

Councillor Lock, speaking as Ward Member, raised the following points: 

• Approval of this application would bring this retail unit back into use and a dog 
grooming business would be a useful addition to the village. It would also offer 
local people a place to purchase dog food etc. Mortimer’s supermarket was limited 
in its range of these supplies and it was currently necessary to travel to Burghfield 
to purchase such items.  

• She felt that it was likely that many local people would walk to and from the dog 
groomers and have no need for car parking.  

• Councillor Lock’s personal experience of such facilities elsewhere was positive 
and dogs were generally kept quiet.  

Councillor Mayes, also Ward Member, had no further comments to add. Councillor Lock 
then proposed acceptance of Officers’ recommendation to grant planning permission, this 
was seconded by Councillor Graham Pask. 

Before proceeding to the vote, Councillor Alan Macro queried whether having one of the 
three parking spaces allocated to staff was sufficient when there were to be two full time 
members of staff and potentially one part time member of staff. Gareth Dowding advised 
that he was already aware of the full time members of staff and they were intending to 
car share. He was unaware that there was potential for a part time member of staff, but 
was unconcerned and there was some likelihood that this person could walk or cycle to 
work.  

Councillor Macro then queried whether Environmental Health Officers were aware that 
there was a flat located upstairs in 37 King Street. David Pearson explained that 
Environmental Health Officers would have had the same information to make their 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

assessment as was available to Planning Officers and Committee Members. He added 
that Environmental Health Officers had assessed levels of noise at the dog groomers’ 
current location and had raised no concerns. Should levels of noise become a concern 
then Environmental Health could implement statutory noise nuisance powers.  

RESOLVED that the Head of Planning and Countryside be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the following conditions: 

Conditions 

1. Full planning permission time limit 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004); 
to enable the Local Planning Authority to review the desirability of the 
development should it not be started within a reasonable time. 
 

2. Standard approved plans 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
drawing numbers 30722-18, 130717-2A, 130717-4A received on 12th August and 
29th August, and amended plans drawing number Parking signs, and 0118-933-
2319 received 14th October 2013, and 21st October 2013. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3. Parking 
The use hereby approved shall not commence until the signage has been erected 
in accordance with the approved details. The spaces must thereafter be kept 
available for customer parking at all times. 
  
Reason: To ensure the parking is kept available for customer parking at all times 
in order to reduce the occurrence of roadside parking which would adversely 
affect road safety and the flow of traffic.  This condition is imposed in accordance 
with the National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), Policy CS13 of the 
West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026 and Policy TRANS1 of the West 
Berkshire District Local Plan Saved Policies 2007. 
 

4. Hours of use 
The dog grooming and retail business shall not operate outside the following 
hours: 
8:30am to 6:00pm Mondays to Saturdays; 
nor at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of adjacent occupiers in accordance 
with Policy CS14 of the West Berkshire Core Strategy 2006-2026. 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. Decision to grant permission 

The decision to grant planning permission has been taken because the 
development is in accordance with the development plan and would not have a 
detrimental impact on the character and appearance of the area or the residential 
amenities of the occupants of the adjacent dwellings.  This informative is only 



EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE - 6 NOVEMBER 2013 - MINUTES 
 

intended as a summary of the reason for the grant of planning permission. For 
further details on the decision please see the application report which is available 
from the Planning Service or the Council website. 
 

2. Sustainable 
This decision has been made in a positive way to foster the delivery of 
sustainable development having regard to Development Plan policies and 
available guidance to secure high quality appropriate development.  In this 
application whilst there has been a need to balance conflicting considerations, the 
local planning authority has worked proactively with the applicant to secure and 
accept what is considered to be a development which improves the economic, 
social and environmental conditions of the area. 

 

49. Appeal Decisions relating to Eastern Area Planning 

Members noted the outcome of appeal decisions relating to the Eastern Area. 

50. Site Visits 

A date of 20 November 2013 at 9.00am was agreed for site visits if necessary. This was 
in advance of the next Eastern Area Planning Committee scheduled for 27 November 
2013.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 6.53pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


